RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0115

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

April 16, 2019

Approving Contract Award and Fund Transfer for the Pannell Community Center Basketball Courts & Landscape Improvements Project (L19146100)

BACKGROUND

- A. The Sam and Bonnie Pannell Community Center Park is a 12.52-acre community park located at 2450 Meadowview Road (Council District 8).
- B. The construction of the Pannell Community Center Basketball Courts & Landscape Improvements project would refurbish the existing basketball courts and landscaping and is expected to be completed in the summer of 2019.
- C. Additional funding is necessary to cover the construction and staff costs for the project.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The construction plans and specifications for the Pannell Community Center Basketball Courts & Landscape Improvements project are approved.
- Section 2. The award of the contract for the Pannell Community Center Basketball Courts & Landscape Improvements project to Olympic Land Construction in the amount of \$166,700 is approved.
- Section 3. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to execute the contract.
- Section 4. The following fund transfer is approved:

Transfer of \$150,000 General Fund (Fund 1001) from the Recreation Facility Improvements-Meadowview CIP (L19800204) to the Pannell Meadowview Community Center Landscaping CIP (L19146100). Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on April 16, 2019, by the following vote:

| Ayes: | Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer and Mayor Steinberg |
|----------|--|
| Noes: | None |
| Abstain: | None |
| Absent: | Members Hansen and Warren |
| Attest: | Mindy Cuppy Date: 2019.04.18 12:38:45 -07'00' |
| | Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk |

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.